Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the Company periodically

assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and

ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

The company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an

ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the company compares the risk of a default

occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major customers.  In

addition, a large number of minor receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The calculation is based on

historical data of expected credit loss, actual credit loss and party-wise review of credit risk.

The ageing of Trade receivables is as follows (net of Excepted Credit loss)

   Genpharmasec Limited

   33rd Annual Report 2024-2025

108 | P a g e

Market price risk

Equity Price Sensitivity analysis:

(Amount in Lakhs)

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Increase in quoted price by 5% 5.99   8.42

Decrease in quoted price by 5% (5.99)   (8.42)

Liquidity Risk

As at March 31, 2025 Less than one year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Borrowings   -   314.69   -   314.69

Trade payables   818.52   -   -   818.52

Lease Liabilities   14.62   13.95   -   28.57

Other financial liabilities   15.47   -   -   15.47

848.61   328.64   -   1,177.25

As at March 31, 2024 Less than one year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Borrowings   -   321.04   -   321.04

Trade payables   237.79   -   -   237.79

Lease Liabilities   -   -   -   -

Other financial liabilities   -   -   -   -

237.79   321.04   -   558.83

Notes No. 60

Note No. 61

Note No. 62

Income Tax

Particulars
For the year ended

31st March 2025

For the year ended

31st March 2024

Current tax   68.74   -

Adjustment in respect of income tax of prior years   -   (0.03)

Differed Tax relating to origination and reversal of

temporary differences

   29.03   (42.02)

Income tax expense reported in the statement of

profit or loss

   97.77   -42.05

Reconciliation of Income tax expense and effective

tax reconciliation

Profit Before Tax   344.65   46.66

Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax

25.169% (March 31, 2024: 25.169%)

   86.74

IND AS Adjustments on Profit Before Tax

1)Interest Free Loan to Subsidiary   9.40

2)Difference in Others temporary differences   1.63

Profit Before Tax after IND AS Adjustments   97.77   46.66

The Company uses a Tally Prime Edit Log ERP software as a primary accounting software for maintaining books of accounts , which has a feature of recording

audit trail edit logs facility and that has been operative throughout the financial year for the transactions recorded in the software  and preserved by the

company as per the statutory requirements for record retention.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows.

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has issued a notification (Companies (Accounts) Amendments Rules2021) which is effective from 1st April, 2023 states

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices

comprise three types of risk: currency rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risks, such as investment price risk and commodity risk.

Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, investments, and derivative financial instruments.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The

group companies exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Trade Payables.

Assets Liabilities

Assets Liabilities

Final value of Investment - Initial value of Investment

1) Debt equity ratio - Total debt divided by Total equity

The debt-to-equity (D/E) ratio is calculated by dividing a group companies' total liabilities by its shareholder equity. The ratio is used to evaluate a

group companies' financial leverage.

The group companies Financial Risk Management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The group companies financial

risk management is set by the Managing Board of Directors.

   Genpharmasec Limited

   33rd Annual Report 2024-2025

142 | P a g e

(ii)Interest Rate Risk

(iii)Commodity Price Risk

Commodity Price Sensitivity

Particulars Sale of Goods Purchase traded goods

Increase in price by 5%

31st March 2025 162.78   140.34

31st March 2024 152.03   116.96

Decrease in price by 5%

31st March 2025 (162.78)   (140.34)

31st March 2024 (152.03)   (116.96)

(iv)Credit Risk

Trade receivables:

The ageing of Trade receivables is as follows (net of Expected Credit loss)

Particulars As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

Upto 6 months 1,337.14   797.13

More than 6 months 42.25   107.01

1,379.39   904.14

Market price risk

Equity Price Sensitivity analysis:

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Increase in quoted price by 5% 5.99   8.42

Decrease in quoted price by 5% (5.99)   (8.42)

Liquidity Risk

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the group companies' financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows.

As at March 31, 2025 Less than one year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Borrowings -   314.69   -   314.69

Trade payables 825.89   -   -   825.89

Lease Liabilities 51.79   161.97   -   213.76

Other financial liabilities 15.46   -   -   15.46

893.14   476.66   -   1,369.81

As at March 31, 2024 Less than one year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Borrowings -   321.04   -   321.04

Trade payables 237.89   -   -   237.89

Lease Liabilities -   67.83   -   67.83

Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -

237.89   388.87   -   626.76

Note No. 64

Note No. 65

Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the group companies

periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of

historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

The group companies considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit

risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the group companies compare